Returning residents shall have
tax and duty exemption on personal and household effects:
Provided, That: 

(1) It shall not be in commercial quantities;

(2) It is not intended for barter, sale or for hire; and

(3) Limited to the FCA or FOB value of:

(i) Three hundred fifty thousand p esos (P350,000.00) for 
those who have stayed in a foreign country for at least ten (10) 
years and have not availed of this privilege within ten (10) years 
prior to returning resident's arrival; 

(ii) Two hundred fifty thousand pesos (P250,000.00) for
those who have stayed in a foreign country for a period of at least 
five (5) but not more than ten (1 O) years and have not availed of 
this privilege within five (5) years prior to returning resident's 
arrival; or 

(iii) One hundred fifty thousand pesos (Pl50,000.00) for

[...]

offender's failure, through an act or acts of omission or 
commission, to exercise reasonable care and competence in 
ensuring that a statement made is correct, the offender shall be 
charged for committing negligence, and, if fonnd gnilty shall be 
penalized with a fine equivalent to one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) of the revenue loss: Provided, That subject to 
Section 108 of this Act, no substantial penalty shall be imposed 
on an inadvertent error runountingto simple negligence, as defined 
by rules promulgated by the Secretary of Finance, upon 
recommendation of the Commissioner;